ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT

FILE NAME: Jamestown Homes LLLP FILE #: 16-000-819

S 1.

2. APPLICANT: Jamestown Homes LLLP HEARING DATE: January 28, 2016

3. TYPE OF APPLICATION: Rezoning - Consent

4. LOCATION: 586 Central Ave W, area bounded by Dale, Central, Kent, and Saint Anthony

5. PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 36.29.23.32.0078; Mackubin and Marshall’s Addition, Lots 1

~ thru 14 and Lots 20 thru 30, Block 11

6. PLANNING DISTRICT: 8 ‘ EXISTING ZONING: RM2

7. ZONING CODE REFERENCE: § 61.801(b)

8. STAFF REPORT DATE: January 20, 2016 BY: Tony Johnson

9. DATE RECEIVED: January 5, 2016 60-DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: March 5, 2016

A. PURPOSE: Rezone from RM2 Multiple Famlly Residential to T2 Traditional Nelghborhood

B. PARCEL SIZE: 130,597 sq. ft.

C. EXISTING LAND USE: Multi-family residential

D. SURROUNDING LAND USE:

North: Community Action Partnership/Head Start, Antioch Youth & Family Center, and
Townhomes (RM1)

South: Omar’s Auto (B2), Interstate 94

East: Central Hi-Rise Apartments (RM3)

West: Storage Garage (B2) and Saint James African Methodist/Episcopal Church (RM1)

E. ZONING CODE CITATION: § 61.801(b) provides for changes to the zoning of property
initiated by the property owner.

F. HISTORY/DISCUSSION: In March 2015 the applicant submitted a site plan review
application for renovation of the property and received the comment that the proposed
changes would require a variance for parking or rezoning to a traditional neighborhood
district, which would eliminate the parking requirement for this site within % mile of an LRT
station.

G. DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION: No comments from District 8 as of Jan. 20.

H. FINDINGS:

1. The Twin Cities Housing Development Corporation is planning to make substantial
renovations to the interior and exterior of the property. Proposed exterior renovations
include play area improvements, new landscaping, adding 4 handicapped parking
spaces near 4 units that are being made fully handicap accessible, and reconfiguring the
parking lots including making the nonconforming parking setback adjacent to Kent St.
conforming. The applicant is seeking a rezoning from RM2 to T2 in order to reduce the
amount of surface parking from 89 spaces to 63 spaces. Under RM2 zoning the
property currently has a legal nonconforming parking deficiency. Under T2 zoning the
minimum parking requirement is eliminated for property within % mile of LRT service on
University Avenue, which applies to this property. The applicant has provided
information showing that the proposed reduced amount of off-street parking is more than
enough to meet the need here.




2. The applicant has submitted an application to split off the vacant northwest portion of the
~ site as a separate lot for future development. Rezoning the parcel to T2 will allow a
broader range of land uses and provide for transit-oriented mixed-use development for
this site near an LRT station, consistent with surrounding commercial, institutional, and
multi-family residential development.

3. The proposed T2 zoning is consistent with the way this area has developed. Dale Street
has a mix of commercial, institutional, and residential uses, characteristic of the type of
development that is permitted within the T2 traditional neighborhood zoning district.
More recently, higher density mixed-used development has occurred at the intersection
of University and Dale, which is zoned T3. T2 is also consistent with the RM1-and RM3
zoning and development north and east of the site.

4. The proposed zoning is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, which identifies the
majority of the parcel as being within a mixed-use corridor. The proposed zoning is also
consistent with the Dale Street Station Area Plan which identifies the subject parcel as
being part of the “South Entry”, and “well situated for future residential or small scale
employment uses.”

5. The proposed T2 zoning is compatible with the surrounding land uses. There is a mix of
residential, commercial, and institutional land uses adjacent to the site. The T2
traditional neighborhood district permits a variety uses similar to those that exist in the
area. ‘

6. Court rulings have determined that “spot zoning” is illegal in Minnesota. Minnesota
courts have stated that this term “applies to zoning changes, typically limited to small
plots of land, which establish a use classification inconsistent with the surrounding uses
and create an island of nonconforming use within a larger zoned property.” The
proposed T2 zoning is not spot zoning because the T2 uses are consistent with the
surrounding multifamily residential and commercial zoning designations and uses.

7. The petition for rezoning was found to be sufficient on 12/29/2015: 11 parcels eligible,
8 parcels required, owners of 8 parcels signed.

STAFF RECONMENDATION: Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of
the rezoning from RM2 Multiple Family Residential to T2 Traditional Neighborhood.




PETITION TO AMEND THE ZONING CODE Teatative Peac wey Dite :

PETITION TO AMEND THE ZONING CODE i 2 g/ I é
Department of Planning and Economic Development Zoning Office Use Only
Zoning Section _

1400 City Hall Annex )= 8 File #: 'é 000 &l q
25 West Fourth Street : : O
Saint Paul, MN 55102-1634 Fee: _I /0O

(651) 266-6589 QX 3 29 vy =2 ZOC 7 g

Property Owner J aum éf;hit()m ‘ f‘]lc{,(;(gg ) L LL P
APPLICANT efo TLHDC Tamestouns Howes, Lic

Address L{'OO 50/“9;/ AUC’MUQ/; 5{'4?/ &

City 61 . P w ' State M” Zip 55 (0L Daytime Phone (;S(' 25( L0U l )(llS

PROPERTY
LOCATION ' .
Address/Location 5 8 b CQLL%‘ ”’C’Ll AVQ“%

SQQ/ @_,‘HLMW(/Q \’&‘ja/( desw; P{‘(oy\

TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL:

Legal Description

Pursuant to Section 61.800 of the Saint Paul Zoning Ordinance and to Section 462.357(5) of Minnesota

Statues, | Qw5 Tw i How e , Ly , owner of land proposed for
rezoning, hereby petitions you to rezone the above described property froma KM -2 zoning
districttoa __T- 2. zoning district, for the purpose of:

é;u.bs"fu\,‘h;h‘ YQL’?&LL’)‘iii*@fTDM C‘P QN\S‘H‘Aﬁ on/u"(;’pwf AQUQ’GPWQ,.A;('

(Attach additional sheets if necessary)

Attachments as required: w\ Site Plan [¥| Consent Petition Eﬁ Affidavit T@L@S’U(U“ HGMM’S ,.L.,LL P

Subscribed and sworn to before me By: W%J k M (@m/(ég_/

A — 4 :
/) % Ei‘vb%"(; M. iM( u (,(_.,CW-&P V. |
Date / - 48 NZO ~3 Fee owner of property &Uf e ’ Wq
| <00 TCHDC Tt Hias | LLL
/Noféry Public C—r.eué/\,@( P('u/ﬁ’lfv
NOREEN M LEWIS 2

4 2o
NOTARY PUBLIC

(700
MINNESOTA (2- (8- [3”'/ O(d

2 My Commission Expires January 31, 2037
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OVFRALL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY SURVEYED . ﬁm%%
{Per Stewart Tille Guoranty Company Commitment for Title Insurance File No. 59358 Supplemental No. |, efiective date
Morch 30, 2014, Issued by Guoranty Commercial Title, Inc.) . -
Lots One (1) through Fourteen (14) and Lots Trenty (20} through Thirty (30), Block Eleven (1), Mackubin ond Marshal's :
Addition, according to the recorded plat thereof, Ramsay County, Minaesota,
Port of the abova belng registered fond os evidenced by Certificate of Title No. 301212 AREAS
NOTE: 'I;ha Tosrens pcr\‘.l'an being mora porticotorly deseribed as fallows: Lots 13, 27 ond 28, Block if, Mackubin ond PARCEL A 117,841 square fest or 2.705 acres
Marshall's Addition. PARCEL B = 13032 square feet or 0.30! acres

PLAT RECORDING INFORMATION . ) TOTAL = 130,833 squgre fact or 3.008 ocres
The plot of MACKUBIN AND MARSHALL'S AODITION YO SAINT PALL was fled of record n 1BSG.

{1 Bearings ond/or-dimensians fisted within brackets are per plat or record documents.

: TITLE_COMMITMENT . o

Stewart Title Guaranty Company Commitment for Title Insurance File No. 59356 Supplemental No. I, effective date Morch 30,
2014, Issued by Guoranty Comnercial Title, Inc. was relled upen as to matters of record.,

DESCRIPTION OF PARCEL A

Lots | through 31 end Lots 20 through 30, Block |1, MACKUBIN AND MARSHALL'S ADDITION, according to the recorded plat
. thereof, Ramsey County, Minnesoto, ond part of Lol 12, said Block I1, MACKUBIN AND MARSHALL'S ADDITION, lying eust of o
line described us commencing ot the northwest comer of Lot |4, of scid Block 11, MACKUBIN AND MARSHALL'S ABDITION;
thence Morth 89 degrees 22 ‘minutes I3 secands Eest, clong the narth fine of said Block [I, a distance of 96.68 fest to
the point of beginning of the line %o be described; thence South 00 degrees 34 minutes 36 seconds East 132.25 fest to

the south line of sald Lot 12 ond said line there terminating, n d
bstroet and Torens proper _

JESCRIPTION OF PARCEL B

Lots 13 and 14, Block il, MACKUBIN AND MARSHALL'S ADDITION, occording to the recorded plat thereof, Ramsey County, . DEC 1 5 2015
Minnesota, and part of Lot [2, said Block [, MACKUBIN AND MARSHALL'S ADDITION, lying west of a line described as
commencing ot the northwest camer of sald Lot 14; thence North 89 degrees 22 minutes i3 seconds East, along the north

lne of sald Block 11, a distance of 98.68 feet to the point of beginning of the fne to be described; thence South 00
degraes 34 minutes 36 seconds East 132.26 feet to the south fne of soid Lot 12 and scid line there terminating,

~Abstroct ond Tomens. property . BY.




Jamestown Homes Parking Study

# Cars # Cars
South Lot Smaller
: * on St. West Lot
Date Day Time ~ Anthony on Central Observer

6/17/14 Tues 9:15 AM 20 ‘ 2 DP
6/18/14 Wed 6:45AM 23 4 PM
6/18/14 Wed 8:15PM 15 6 FE
6/18/14 - Wed 11:30 AM 18 3 DP
6/19/14 Thrus 7:15AM 24 5 PM
6/19/14 Thrus 6:20pm 24 5 FE
6/19/14 Thrus =~ 8:15pm 28 5 FE
6/19/14 Thurs 8:50 AM 23 4 DP
6/20/14 - Fri 10:10 AM 21 6 DP
6/20/14 Fri 7:15AM 26 6 . PM
6/20/14 Fri 8:10PM 23 4 " FE
6/21/14 . Sat--  11:20PM 19 6 FE
6/22/14 Sun 12:35PM 13 3 FE
6/23/14 Mon 7:20 AM 26 6 PM -
10/20/15 Tues - 8:30AM 20 3 GS
10/21/15 Wed 3:00PM 22 4 GS
10/22/15 Thurs '9:00AM 25 2 GS
10/23/15 Fri 2:30 PM 15 3 GS
10/26/15 Mon 9:00AM 21 2 GS
10/28/15 Wed 8:30AM 22 1 GS
10/29/15 Thrus 2:30 PM - 21 3 GS
10/30/15 Fri * 9:00AM 16 2 GS
- 11/2/15 Mon 8:30AM 18 6 GS
11/3/15 Tue 2:30 PM 19 4 GS
11/4/15 Wed 8:30AM 22 3 GS
11/6/15 Fri 9:00AM 26 3 GS
11/7/15 Sat 4:00PM 23 2 PM
11/9/15 = . Mon - 8:30AM 18 5 GS
11/10/15 Tue 2:30 PM 21 5 GS
11/11/15 Wed 2:30 PM 16 6 GS
11/12/15 Thu 8:30AM 15 7 GS
11/13/15 Fri 3:00PM 20 6 GS
11/16/15 - Mon 9:45 AM - 20 4 GS
11/17/15 Tue 2:30 PM 18 5 GS
11/19/15 Thu 9:00AM 19 7 GS




11/20/15
11/23/15
11/24/15
11/25/15
11/27/15
11/30/15
12/1/15
12/2/15
12/3/15
12/4/15
12/7/15
12/8/15

12/9/15
12/10/15

12/11/15
12/14/15
12/15/15
12/16/15
12/17/15
12/18/15

Average Total

6/17/14
6/18/14
6/18/14
6/19/14
6/19/14
- 6/20/14
6/20/14
6/23/14
10/20/15
10/22/15
10/26/15
10/28/15
10/30/15
11/2/15
11/4/15
11/6/15
11/9/15
11/12/15
11/16/15
11/19/15

Fri

Mon -

Tue
Wed
Fri
Mon
Tue
Wed
Thu
Fri
Mon
Tue
Wed
Thu
Fri
Mon
Tue
Wed
Thu

Fri

Tues
Wed
Wed
Thrus
Thurs
Fri
Fri
Mon
Tues
Thurs
Mon
Wed
Fri
Mon
Wed
Fri
Mon
Thu
Mon
Thu

8:30AM
8:30AM
2:30 PM
8:30AM
1:45PM
9:00AM
8:30AM

. 3:00PM

8:30AM
9:00AM

" 8:30AM

1:30PM
3:00PM
-8:30AM

1:45PM

8:30AM

1:45PM

3:00PM -

9:00AM
3:00PM

/

9:15 AM
6:45AM

11:30 AM

7:15AM
8:50 AM
10:10 AM
7:15AM
7:20 AM
8:30AM
9:00AM
9:00AM
8:30AM
9:00AM
8:30AM
8:30AM
9:00AM
8:30AM
8:30AM
9:45 AM
9:00AM

GS
GS
GS
GS
GS
GS
GS

GS

GS
GS

-GS

GS

-GS
-GS

KJI
KJl
GS

-GS

GS
GS

DP
PM
DP
PM
DP
DP
PM.
PM
GS
GS
GS
GS
GS
GS
GS
GS
GS
GS
GS
GS




11/20/15
11/23/15
11/25/15
11/30/15
12/1/15
12/3/15
12/4/15
12/7/15
12/10/15
12/14/15
12/17/15

AM Average

6/18/14
6/19/14
6/19/14
6/20/14
6/21/14
6/22/14
10/21/15
10/23/15
10/29/15
11/3/15
11/7/15
11/10/15
11/11/15
11/13/15
11/17/15
11/24/15
11/27/15
12/2/15
12/8/15
12/9/15
12/11/15
12/15/15
12/16/15
12/18/15

PM Average

Fri
Mon
Wed
Mon
Tue
Thu

Fri
Mon
Thu
Mon
Thu

Wed
Thrus
Thrus

Fri
Sat
Sun
Wed
Fri
Thrus
Tue
Sat
Tue
Wed
Fri
Tue
Tue
Fri
Wed
Tue
Wed
Fri
Tue
Wed
Fri

8:30AM
8:30AM
8:30AM
9:00AM
8:30AM
8:30AM
9:00AM
8:30AM
8:30AM
8:30AM
9:00AM

8:15PM
6:20pm
8:15pm
8:10PM
11:20PM
12:35PM
3:00PM
2:30 PM
2:30 PM
2:30 PM
4:00PM
2:30 PM
2:30 PM
3:00PM
2:30 PM
2:30 PM
1:45PM
3:00PM
1:30PM
3:00PM
1:45PM
1:45PM
3:00PM
3:00PM

20
25
24
24
25
25
20
24
20
20
21

22

15
24
28
23
19
13
22
15
21
19
23
21
16
20
18
23
24
21
22
23
22
18
20
18

20
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GS
GS
GS
GS
GS
GS
GS
GS
GS
KJI
GS

FE
FE
FE
FE
FE
FE
GS
GS
GS
GS
PM
GS
GS
GS
GS
GS
GS
GS
GS
GS
KJI
GS
GS

GS -
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ZONIN G PETITION SUFFICITPN CY CI{DCK SHEET

Cscoe L NCUP

FIRST SUBMITTED - . . RESUB\/IITTED
DATE PETITION SUBMITTED: / 2 / & (S DATE PETITION RESUB\/HTTED

DATE OFFICIALLY RECEIVED: _ - ~ DATE OFFICIALLY RECEIVED:

»PARCELS ELIGIBLE / / - PARCELS ELIGIBLE:

PARCELS REQUIRED: g g PARCELS REQUIRED: _

PARCELS SIGNED: - _ - gS— ' B PARCELS SIGNED: -

CHECKE]; }3?: ' m '\LVL(M\(M\CQ—/ DATE: - ) (2"29—1/6_"




~ COUNTY OF RAMSEY )

| CITY OF SAINT PAUL
. Ai?FIDAWT OﬁPETI’TIONER FOR A REZONING h

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
. Y

'fhe pe_titiblier, t@tﬂb :&,ﬁ(‘ LSO - being first duly sworn, deposes and states that the
consent petition contains signatures of the owners of at least two-thirds (2/3) of all eligible properties

/-, within 100 feet of the subject property, described in the petition.and all property contiguous to the subject .

property that was owned, purchased, or sold by the petitioner within one (1) year preceéding the date of
the petition; petitionér is informed that the consént petition must contain signatures from each and all

~ owners of jointly-owned property in order to constitute consent from that property and that failure to L
obtain consent from each and all owhers could invalidate the consent petition; petitioner believes that the

‘consent petition was signed by each of said ownérs and that the-signature are the trus and correct

signatures of each and all of the parties so described.

- NOERpacat W T RpE
Y0 St Mwiue, <o . £

- " 'ADDRESS=] A . san) €</0)
.. NOREEN M LEWIS SR %’L"'p"‘-f‘//' .MU o i
NOTARY PUBLIC -
. MINNESOTA

¥ My Commission' Expires January 31,2079

 "TELEPHONE NUMBER

; 'S%p;gibed anid sv on_llt.ob‘fsforgﬁe'this L . o o '“_

. day of ._/D4.L ,20/5,

" 5

W /

- e A
LS PP

. NOTARY BUELIC L L e D TR L e

- 55l ~282.-87() y228 - . .-




CITY OF SAIN T PAUL

AF FH)AWT OF PERS ON CIRCULATIN G CONSENT

|  PETITIONFOR AREZONING " v,
" STATE OF MINNESOTA) LA e
'3fcemﬂWTmRAMﬁW>-wssef:*? { f:'*§“ffe."’Af;'
h J(W :@{“LCSt an - | be;ng ﬁrst duly ewom deposes and stat'es that he/she is

- the person who circulated the consent petition' consisting of [ pages; that affiant is informed

~ and believes the parties descnbed on the consent petition are owners of the parcels of real estate’ . 3

. * described immediately before each namé; and that each of the parties described on the consent’
petition is an owner of property within, 100 feet of the subject property described in the petition,

“d, and all | properties con’uguous to the subject property that was owned, purchased or sold by the

E pet1tloner withiti one (1) year precedmg the date of the petition; that the consent petition was-
signed by each said owner; and the 31gnatures are the true and conect 31gnatu:res of each and all
ofthepartles 56 descnbed S LA ,( 5 =

; T - £ T - ‘D.»(Ldoﬂéoy(f'tl{(‘b\t‘_s—‘;/ TL/‘//X-
P RV Sl Jvenve Ste €

‘NOTARY: PUBLIC .

" MINNESOTA. . . -. szgisqpau ,M’Z/U < S'/C,‘

) My Gommission Expires January ;1.-29,17 ;

" ': TELEPHONE NUMBER *

- Subscnbed and sworn to before me thls o l

'/5% dayof Do - ,20:4:;-"

1008 -

4S1-292-0201 y ZZS':" "




CITY OF SAINT PAUL

CONSENT OF ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS FOR A

REZONING

We, the undersigned, owners of the property within 100 feet of the total contiguous description of real
estate owned, purchased, or sold by THE PETITIONER within one year preceding the date of this -
pe‘utlon acknowledge that we have been presented with the following:

1. A copy of the petition of \quﬂu"fbo\ut f{otuLS LL L..F ( ] C HDQ)

(name of petitioner)

to rezone the property located at 98¢ ( L ’1.;/ «4\« JEédiv'g

>

froma RM 7 zoning districttoa "J~ 2. zoning district and
2. A copy of sections bb. 3il through (abuﬁ 45 , inclusive of the Saint Paul Zoning Code.

We acknowledge that-we are-aware of all of the uses.permitted in a T-2. zoning district;, and we - -
are aware that-any of these uses can be established upon City Council approval of.the rezoning. We
hereby consent to the rezoning of the property in the petition of :

JWS“LLW\ Hmws  LLLP

. (name of petitioner)

toa T'Z Zoﬁing district.

‘We consent to the approval of thls rezomng as it was explained to us by the apphcant or his/her

representatlve
' | ADDRESS OR PIN #. RECORD OWNER SIGNA_TU?RE : ‘| DATE
5e0 Folloy pye PR | (Ll kg [eis

580 R Mot Mve |

Cihy of 81 ol

ﬂ“‘( MW“E My

&/rtls

W0 Dale Stvaet |G o ef 67‘ Dol | Ao | Enw| STl
57 5t An }j wl/ -quwz‘x)ém Houts, LLLP M’*""" Ui - :L‘:Li;tZ:/uL(/l "7'/2-”3'-
3(: -29-13% "3 2 DOLG &M/)’lf;xi U///m, MAss0ciei %ﬂ}&%" ‘dﬂ?zf}iif&;é [Q-174S"
3(~29-2% -3~ (ol zal [‘&7}1 &/[ If//a;( 4%4;«&{7 meﬂﬁ %b«é fkbbéﬁ(x; f;f%%ii \ft:l_,7_, 5
36-%1-23-32 -007] Ceuﬂfé/ 7 ce fervail csz “mfﬁgﬁ’j’éfﬁ;i 12 7S
v -29-23 -30-0012  |(athal Uf/éz)e /%mﬂf‘f}"ﬁwﬁ;;ﬁ e DTS

NOTE This petition shall not be considered as officially filed until the lapse of seven (7) working days after it is
received by the Planning Division. Any signator of this petition may withdraw his/her name therefrom by wr1tten

request within that time.
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FILE NAME:_Jamestown Homes LLLP ___Aerial
:l Subject Parcels

APPLICATION TYPE:_Rezone
FILE #:_16-000819 DATE:_1/5/2016
PLANNING DISTRICT:_8

ZONING PANEL:_15

Saint Paul Department of Planning and Economic Development and Ramsey County
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FILE NAME:_Jamestown Homes LLLP Land Use
, Single Family Detached "7 Park, Recreational or Preserve
APPLICATION TYPE:_Rezone EREE Single Family Attached Undeveloped
) " Multifamil [ subject Parcel
FILE #:_16-000819 DATE:_1/5/2016 Wity WL FRLEES
: Office + + Section Lines’
PLANNING DISTRICT: 8 [ Retail and Other Commercial
‘ - [ Mixed Use Residential N
ZONING PANEL:_15 77 Institutional WJ{%‘E
Saint Paul Department of Planning and Economic Development and Ramsey County ' S
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FILE NAME: Jamestown Homes LLLP

Zoning

APPLICATION TYPE:_Rezone

RT1 Two-Family
RT2 Townhouse

FILE #: 16-000819 DATE: 1/5/2016

RM1 Multiple-Family

PLANNING DISTRICT:_8

I RM2 Multiple-Family

I RM3 Multiple-Family

ZONING PANEL:_15

T2 Traditional Neighborhood
T3 Traditional Neighborhood

Saint Paul Department of Planning and Economic Development and Ramsey County

|| B2 Community Business
=

+  Section Lines

0OS Office-Service

j Subject Parcels
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